completed a SEK 205 million financing round.

-1.5%

53.77

3,072

-2.5%

Change in net asset value per share1,

October - December 2024

Net asset value per share1 (SEK),

31 December 2024

Total fair value of portfolio (SEKm),

31 December 2024

Change in fair value,

October - December 2024

1. Net asset value is equal to total equity. Net asset value per share, change in net asset value per share and return on net asset value per share are calculated taking into account the 500:1 share split carried out in March
2023, reverse merger carried out in June 2024 whereby the number of shares increased with a ratio of 53.95:1, and reverse share split carried out during July 1:100. Furthermore, adjustments have been made for
shareholder contributions of SEK 611m received in December 2023
2. Adjusted for listing- and transaction costs occurred in the second quarter 2024 from the reverse merger and the share issue, equivalent to SEK 1.32 per share
3. Change in fair value of portfolio per share and Earnings per share before and after dilution have been recalculated based on the average number of shares increased by a 500:1 share split in March 2023 and from the
reverse acquisition carried out in June 2024 whereby the number of shares increased with an exchange ratio of 53.95:1, as well as a reverse share split carried out in July of 1:100
4.  Last twelve months.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION IN SUMMARY
SEK million

  October - December January - December

 2024 2023 2024 2023

Net asset value   4,198 3,566 4,198 3,566

Net asset value per share1, SEK  53.77 58.71 53.77 58.71

Net asset value per share, adjusted2, SEK  55.09 58.71 55.09 58.71

Change in net asset value per share1, %  -1.5 -8.0 -8.4 -14.7

Change in net asset value per share, adjusted2, %  -1.5 -8.0 -6.2 -14.7

Return on net asset value per share1,2,, %  -6.2 -14.7  -6.2 -14.7

Fair value of portfolio companies  3,072 2,803 3,072 2,803

Change in fair value of portfolio companies  -75 -234 -177 -533

Change in fair value of portfolio companies per share3, SEK -0.96 -3.84 -2.51 -10.80

Expense ratio4, %  1.2 1.3 1.2 1.3

Net profit/loss for the period  -64 -258 -228 -560

Earnings per share before dilution3, SEK  -0.82 -4.25 -3.24 -11.34

Earnings per share after dilution3, SEK  -0.82 -4.25 -3.24 -11.34

Cash and cash equivalents  865 330 865 330

Portfolio investments   159 106 485 622

Net sales   - - 0.1 -

 ”
We find and polish the biotech gems so others can see their beauty and invest!
- Ted Fjällman, CEO

Flerie AB (publ)   Year-end report January – December 2024 3

CEO STATEMENT

Progress in the portfolio attracts
new investors

Flerie’s Net Asset Value (NAV) at quarter end was SEK 4’198 million. The NAV

per share was SEK 53.77, 14.5% higher than the share price on the last day of

trading in 2024. Using our prudent valuation methodology, the portfolio fair

[…]

The transaction means that reported equity increases by an amount corresponding to the assumed new issue described above. The listing costs of SEK 60.3

million in turn reduce the group's equity by the negative profit effect reducing equity. The net effect on equity will thus be SEK 227.4 million. Through the reverse

merger, a restructuring is carried out within equity to reflect that the share capital consists of the legal parent company's share capital. This restructuring is

illustrated on the line "Reverse merger" in the group's statement of changes in equity.

Flerie AB (publ)   Year-end report January – December 2024 22

Not 4 Earnings per share

Earnings per share before and after dilution, SEK

  October - December Full year

  2024 2023 2024 2023

Profit/loss attributable to parent company shareholders   -64.0 -258.2 -228.0 -559.6

Average number of shares   78,066,406 60,739,529 70,471,063 49,347,430

Earnings per share before dilution, SEK   -0.82 -4.25 -3.24 -11.34

Earnings per share after dilution, SEK   -0.82 -4.25 -3.24 -11.34

Note 5 The investment portfolio

Fair value of the holdings in the investment company and taxation of non trade-related shares.

SEKm

 October - December Full year

 2024 2023 2024 2023

Opening acquisition value  3,121.8 2,870.5 2,949.8 2,354.9

Portfolio investments  158.8 106.5 485.3 622.1

Adjustment to acquisition value  - -7.0 - -7.0

Divestments  -4.6 -20.2 -159.0 -20.2

Total acquisition value  3,276.0 2,949.8 3,276.0 2,949.8

Opening changes in value  -128.5 68.0 -146.9 367.3

Changes in value the period  -74.9 -233.5 -176.9 -532.8

Less realised changes in value, divestments  -0.9 18.7 119.5 18.7

Total changes in value  -204.3 -146.9 -204.3 -146.9

Total fair value at the end of the period  3,071.7 2,802.9 3,071.7 2,802.9

Of which direct investments  2,981.1 2,732.3 2,981.1 2,732.3

Of which investments in funds  90.6 70.6 90.6 70.6

Total portfolio value  3,071.7 2,802.9 3,071.7 2,802.9

Taxation of non trade-related shares

Holdings 31 December 2024, SEKm

Value for tax

purposes Fair value Difference Deferred tax Taxation

Egetis Therapeutics  27.7 43.2 15.5 -3.2 20.6%

Limited partnership funds 71.2 74.7 3.5 -0.7 20.6%

Net receivable (+)/liability (-)   -3.9

Holdings 31 December 2023, SEKm

Egetis Therapeutics  61.9 73.0 11.1 -2.3 20.6%

Mendus  90.0 104.4 14.4 -3.0 20.6%

Limited partnership funds 72.0 70.6 -1.4 0.3 20.6%

Net receivable (+)/liability (-)   -5.0

Flerie AB (publ)   Year-end report January – December 2024 23

Note 5 The investment portfolio, cont.

Portfolio

Valuation

method

Share of

capital

Acquisition

value (SEKm)

December 31
2024

December 31
2023

Product Development

Alder Therapeutics   3B 21.0% 17.2 17.2 17.2

Amarna Therapeutics   3F 58.3% 141.0 11.6 11.2

AnaCardio   3A 16.9% 61.6 69.3 34.4